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Attorneys for Plaintiff  
WESTERN HILLS WATER DISTRICT 
 
 
 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 

 
 
WESTERN HILLS WATER DISTRICT, a 
California public agency water district, 
 
              Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 
WORLD INTERNATIONAL, LLC, a Delaware 
limited liability company; THREE60 LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company; ANGELS 
CROSSING LLC, a California limited liability 
company; GUILLERMO MARRERO, CARMEN 
KEARNEY aka CARMEN MILLAN 
KEARNEY, DOUGLAS KEARNEY, and DOES 
1-100, inclusive, 
 

             Defendants. 

________________________________________ 
 

 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 

 
Case No.:   
 
 
VERIFIED COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES 
AND DECLARATORY RELIEF, DEMAND 
FOR JURY TRIAL 
 
 

Plaintiff WESTERN HILLS WATER DISTRICT (hereafter referred to as “WHWD” or 

“DISTRICT”) files this action seeking damages and a judicial declaration regarding the validity of 

Agreements between Plaintiffs and Defendants, alleging as follows: 

PARTIES 

1. Plaintiff WESTERN HILLS WATER DISTRICT is, and was at all times herein, a public agency 

water district formed and organized under the laws of the State of California pursuant to the California 
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Water Code, Division 13, §§ 34000 to 38501, entitled “California Water Districts” and is, at all times 

herein relevant herein, acting in its official capacity as the legislative body of the District and the 

DIABLO GRANDE CFD (hereafter “DIABLO CFD”). WHWD is located in Stanislaus County with its 

principal office located in Patterson, California. 

2. Defendant WORLD INTERNATIONAL LLC (hereafter “WORLD”) is a limited liability 

company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware conducting business in Patterson, 

California. WORLD was and is duly registered with the California Secretary of State to do business in 

the state of California. At all times relevant herein and except as noted, WORLD conducted its business 

affairs at a physical office located at 9501 Morton Davis Drive, Patterson, California 95363 in the 

County of Stanislaus.1 At various times related hereto, an individual, Thuong Luong (“LUONG”), 

nominally employed by GEHR Hospitality, acted as an agent and corporate representative for WORLD 

and coordinated its business operations, particularly with regard to negotiations and preparation of the 

2020 WORLD-ANGELS Property Sales Agreement (PSA) and the April 24, 2020 WHWD-WORLD-

ANGELS Assignment, Assumption and Release Agreement (AA&R Agreement) with the terms and 

conditions described hereinbelow and related matters. 

3. Defendant THREE60 LLC (hereafter “THREE60”) is a California limited liability company 

organized under the laws of the State of Delaware with its principal place of business in Patterson, 

California. At all times relevant hereto, THREE60 was the parent company and self-described “sole 

member” of WORLD and as its Managers controlled and operated WORLD. On information and belief, 

the members and managers of THREE60 and percentage ownership interests were Linda Marcos Dayan, 

Manager (20%), Elvira Marcos Dayan (20%), Francis Marcos Dayan (20%) and Rafael Marcos Dayan, 

Manager (40%). For example, Linda Marcos Dayan aka Linda Marcos signed the April 24, 2020 AA&R 

Agreement discussed below as the Manager of THREE60 LLC, the sole member of WORLD 

INTERNATIONAL LLC.   

 
1 After the April 2020 purported sale of WORLD assets to ANGELS, as discussed infra, WORLD CFO 
C Kearney relocated the World office to 9521 Morton Davis Drive, Patterson, California. 
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4. At all times relevant hereto, Defendant THREE60 was the alter ego of WORLD.  THREE60 and 

WORLD had a unity of management, interest, and ownership pertaining to DIABLO GRANDE and 

WHWD as well as other corporate entities related to the Diablo Grande development project. 

5. Facts and conduct of the named Defendant parties herein which support the finding that WORLD 

and THREE60 are corporate alter egos include but are not limited to. 
 

(a) The treatment by an individual of the assets of the corporation as the same as demonstrated by 
the nominations for WORLD corporate officers and attorney to be members of the WHWD 
Board of Directors by Rafael Marcos Dayan and the Linda Marcos Dayan’s execution of AA&R 
Agreement on behalf  of THREE60 as “sole member” by World; 
 

(b) The identification of the equitable owners thereof with the domination and control of the two 
entities as demonstrated by the Linda Marcos execution of AA&R Agreement o/b/o THREE60 
as “sole member” by World; 

 
(c) Identification of the directors and officers of the two entities in the responsible supervision and 

management as identified and demonstrated by Rafael Marcos Dayan and Linda Marcos conduct 
of business as “Managers” as well as the execution of AA&R Agreement o/b/o THREE60 as the 
“sole member” by World; 

 
(d) Sole ownership of all of the stock in a corporation by one individual or the members of a family 

as alleged herein and as demonstrated by Linda Marcos execution of AA&R Agreement o/b/o 
THREE60 as “sole member” by World; 

 
(e) The use of the same office or business location as demonstrated by Carmen Kearney-Millan in 

her multiple business roles, duties and practices; 

 
(f) The employment of the same employees and/or attorney as identified herein and demonstrated 

by the roles of the three (3) World employees as WHWD Board of Directors and their continuing 
conduct of WORLD business affairs-all of whom are known to have held their public office 
under a guaranteed WORLD Hold Harmless and Indemnification Agreement insuring them 
against claims related to or arising out of their public offices as Directors of the WHWD; 

 
(g) The concealment and misrepresentation of the identity of the responsible ownership, 

management and financial interests, or concealment of personal business activities as 
demonstrated and alleged herein by MARRERO and C KEARNEY. 
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6. Defendant ANGELS CROSSING LLC (hereafter “ANGELS”) is a limited liability company 

organized and registered as a “One Manager” Domestic LLC on December 10, 2019 under the laws of 

the State of California with its principal place of business in Los Angeles, California, California.  As 

alleged for the times relevant hereto, ANGELS purportedly owned property interests and operated its 

business as the successor-in-interest to WORLD under the April 24, 2020 AA&R Agreement for the 

DIABLO GRANDE subdivision development project, located in Patterson, California, within the 

WHWD jurisdictional area. 

7. Defendant Guillermo MARRERO (“MARRERO”) is an individual, who, at times relevant 

hereto, was a member of the WHWD Board of Directors from approximately July 2009 to December 

2020.  MARRERO acted as the President of the WHWD Board of Directors from 2009 until late 2020. 

Thereafter, MARRERO continued to act as a WHWD Board member until his resignation on or about 

December 1, 2020. 

8. On July 1, 2010 Rafael Marcos Dayan holding himself as the Manager of WORLD, the owner of 

at least two-thirds (2/3rds) of the assessed valuation of the lands within the Western Hills Water District 

(constituting 2/3rds of the vote) nominated MARRERO for President of the Board and further agreed 

“…if (MARRERO) accepted such appointment, World agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless… 

(against a broad scope description of claims, losses, etc.) as a result of, arising out of or relating to (his) 

actions, activities and resolution as President of the Board of Directors of the Western Hills Water 

District.” 

9. MARRERO has been and is a California licensed attorney (Guillermo Marrero #99056) who 

represented WORLD through his “100% owned” law firm International Practice Group, PC (“IPG”) 

located at 1350 Columbia Street, Suite 500, San Diego, California prior to and during his entire tenure 

on the WHWD Board of Directors. MARRERO is also an owner of the office condominium suite REAL 

property where the IPG law firm is located. MARRERO is sued in his individual capacity and as a 

corporate attorney-agent acting pursuant to a power of attorney for WORLD and a financially interested 

person in WORLD and THREE60 business transactions. 

10.  Defendant CARMEN KEARNEY aka CARMEN MILLAN-KEARNEY (“C KEARNEY”) is an 

individual who, at all times relevant hereto, was an employee of WORLD acting as the Chief Financial 
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Officer (“CFO”) for WORLD and various other WORLD-related business entities and a member of the 

WHWD Board of Directors until on/about December 2020. C KEARNEY resided in a residence owned 

by WORLD located in DIABLO GRANDE and served as the WHWD’s Treasurer until December 2020. 

C KEARNEY is sued in her individual capacity and as a corporate officer representative-agent of 

WORLD and various other WORLD-related business entities and as a financially interested person in 

WORLD and THREE60 business transactions. 

11.  Defendant C KEARNEY was also nominated and appointed to the WHWD Board of Directors 

by WORLD with the further understanding and agreement “…if (C KEARNEY) accepted such 

appointment, World agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless you… (against a broad scope 

description of affiliates and claims, losses, etc.) as a result of, arising out of or relating to (her) actions, 

activities and resolution as a member  of the Board of Directors of the Western Hills Water District.”  

12.  Defendant DOUGLAS KEARNEY (“D KEARNEY”) is an individual who at all times relevant 

hereto was an employee of WORLD and a member of the WHWD Board of Directors until 2020. Upon 

information and belief, D KEARNEY was the husband of C KEARNEY during their tenure on the 

WHWD Board of Directors. During his tenure on the WHWD Board of Directors, D KEARNEY served 

as WORLD’s self-described “Asset Manager” and resided in a residence owned by WORLD located in 

DIABLO GRANDE until his resignation as a Board Director effective June 5, 2020.  D KEARNEY is 

sued in his individual capacity and as a WORLD corporate officer representative-agent and a financially 

interested person in WORLD and THREE60 business transactions. 

13.  On or about July 1, 2010 Defendant D KEARNEY was also nominated and appointed to the 

WHWD Board of Directors by Rafael Marcos Dayan, acting in his capacity of “Manager” for WORLD 

with the further understanding and agreement “…if (D KEARNEY) accepted such appointment, World 

agrees to save, defend, indemnify and hold harmless you … (against a broad scope description of 

affiliates and  claims, losses, etc.) as a result of, arising out of or relating to (his) actions, activities and 

resolution as a member  of the Board of Directors of the Western Hills Water District.”  

14.  RAFAEL MARCOS is a foreign national individual who, at all times relevant hereto, based 

upon information and belief, owns approximately 40% and is a principal member of WORLD and 

THREE60. 
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15.  LINDA MARCOS is a foreign national individual who, at all times relevant hereto, based upon 

information and belief, owns approximately 20% of THREE60 and is a member of WORLD and 

THREE60. 

16.  CAROLINA JUAREZ is a California licensed attorney (Carolina Juarez #298464) who, at all 

times relevant hereto, acted as an attorney for the WORLD and THREE60 business transactions through 

the MARRERO law firm IPG. CAROLINA JUAREZ business address is listed at International Practice 

Group, PC, 1350 Columbia St, Unit 500, SanDiego, California 92101-3455. 

17.  DONALD BERNARD HALE, JR. (“HALE”) is an individual who, at all times relevant hereto, 

was the Chief Executive Officer and designated corporate officer and representative for ANGELS 

located at 3150 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2722, Los Angles, California 90010. Don Hale Jr. signed the April 

24, 2020 AA&R Agreement discussed below as the Managing Member for ANGELS.  

18.  Plaintiffs are currently unaware of the true names and capacities of Does 1 through 100, 

inclusive, and therefore sue those parties by such fictitious names. Does 1 through 100, inclusive, are 

responsible in some manner for the conduct described in this complaint, or other persons or entities 

presently unknown to the Plaintiffs who claim some legal or equitable interest in the subject of this 

action. Plaintiffs will amend this complaint to show the true names and capacities of Does 1 through 100 

when such names and capacities become known. 

 

JURISDICTION / VENUE 

19.  The parties agreed to jurisdiction in either the Federal Courts or Courts of the State of 

California.  This Complaint is properly filed in the Superior Court venue in Stanislaus County. 

 

BACKGROUND FACTS 

20.  By its Resolution No. 97-01, the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors approved the DIABLO 

GRANDE Subdivision development project as a Vesting Tentative Map on December 7, 1999. 

DIABLO GRANDE is located in the hills approximately 8 miles west of Interstate 5 and the City of 

Patterson within Stanislaus County.  
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21.  Western Hills Water District (WHWD) is a California Water District that was formed as the 

water-sewer-storm drainage service provider for the DIABLO GRANDE golf resort and residential 

development.  WHWD provides approximately 370 acre-feet per year of treated water to approximately 

600 water accounts.  It previously provided approximately 980 acre-feet per year of untreated water for 

the DIABLO GRANDE development's two golf courses.  

22.  WHWD’s  Board of Directors holds its fiduciary and legal duties to the property owners who 

are customers and constituents within the District.  

23.  At the time the WHWD was formed as a public water purveyor under California water law, 

100% of the land in DIABLO GRANDE was originally owned by Diablo Grande LP (Donald Panoz). 

24.  Throughout the planning and development inception stages of the DIABLO GRANDE project, 

Mello Roos bonds were issued and voted on 100% as the sole landowner/developer at the time (Diablo 

Grande LP/Donald Panoz) to build all of the facilities of the WHWD and manage other public areas 

within Diablo Grande. 

25.  In conjunction with the development and the need to finance new facilities and infrastructure, 

the WHWD issued the following bonds: 
a. Pursuant to an Official Statement dated July 26, 2001, The Western Hills Water District 

(the “Water District”) issued $21,000,000 Diablo Grande Community Facilities District 

No. 1, Special Tax Bonds Series 2001, (the “2001 Bonds”). The Bonds were issued 

primarily to construct and acquire certain public facilities of benefit to Diablo Grande 

Community Facilities District No. 1 (the “District”). 

b. Pursuant to an Official Statement dated December 13, 2002, The Western Hills Water 

District issued $6,650,000 Diablo Grande Community Facilities District No. 1 Special 

Tax Bonds, Series 2002 (the “2002 Bonds”). The Bonds were issued primarily to 

construct and acquire certain public infrastructure improvements of benefit to the District. 

The 2002 Bonds are secured by and payable from a first pledge of “Special Tax 

Revenues” on parity with the 2001 Bonds. 

26.  On May 13, 2003, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus approved the 

Subdivision Improvement Agreement Diablo Grande Unit No.1A Subdivision and approved the Final 

Map by unanimous vote. The Unit 1A subdivision created “…193 lots consisting of a variety of parcel 



 

     
VERIFIED COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES, DECLARATORY RELIEF-DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL 

Complaint 04.18.2024 (001) 

8 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

types and sizes including but not limited to: …lots for infrastructure such as sewer treatment plant and 

roads.”  

27.  As part of the Unit 1A subdivision map, the County required that Diablo Grande enter into a 

Subdivision Improvement Agreement (“SIA”). The SIA provides under ¶1.1 that the subdivider was 

required to construct and complete “Improvements” as required under the Conditions of Approval. 

28.  “Improvements” under the SIA ¶1.2 specifically include the water system. Under the revised 

Conditions of Approval, under ¶4(B) similarly requires the subdivider to provide “…water and 

wastewater collections, treatment and distribution facilities…” 

29.  Pursuant to an Official Statement dated January 13, 2005, The Western Hills Water District 

issued $9,350,000 Diablo Grande Community Facilities District No. 1 Special Tax Bonds, Series 2005 

(the “2005 Bonds”). The Bonds were issued primarily to construct and acquire certain public 

infrastructure improvements of benefit to the DISTRICT. The 2005 Bonds are secured by and payable 

from a first pledge of “Special Tax Revenues” on parity with the 2001 Bonds, 2002 Bonds, and 2004 

Bonds (the 2001 Bonds, 2002 Bonds, 2004 Bonds and 2005 Bonds shall collectively be referred to as 

the “BONDS”) 

30.  On May 9, 2006, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus approved the Diablo 

Grande Unit No.1B Subdivision and approved the Final Map by unanimous vote. The Unit 1B 

subdivision created “…63 residential lots…” Since the required subdivision improvements for Unit 1B 

were bonded for and constructed with the improvements for Unit 1A, Diablo Grande was not required to 

enter into another Subdivision Improvement Agreement for Unit 1B.  

31.  The recorded Unit No. 1B Final Map lists the designation “WHWD” (Western Hills Water 

District) on/at its 'Legend' (See Sheet 2 of 17). On Sheet 3 of 17, three (3) lots [#316, #317, #318] are 

designated as “WHWD”.   

32.  The two lots at the top of the map are where the water treatment facilities and water storage 

tanks are located. The lower lot is where a sewer treatment facility tank is located along with equipment 

and trailers for the water district2 but on the recorded maps and on the original Mello Roos documents 

 
2 This parcel remains held in name of ANGELS Crossing LLC. 
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the lot was shown as the Sewer Treatment Facility.3  None of these lots have been assessed by/through 

the county or concerning the bonds since 2003. All still contain WHWD facilities.     

33.  Developer land dedications of property for public use and facilities/public places in Diablo 

Grande are generally required in order to obtain project approvals. For example, the above noted SIA 

¶1.2 specifically includes the water system and under the revised Conditions of Approval; under ¶4(B) 

the Diablo Grande was required to provide “…water and wastewater collections, treatment and 

distribution facilities…” However, the title to these three (3) lots was not transferred or changed into the 

name of WHWD when the map was recorded at the county. It is unclear why these parcels were not 

timely designated as in WHWD public ownership by the County. As discussed below, this has had a 

significant adverse financial impact on the later transfer of title ownership for these parcels to the 

District. 
 
Transaction # 1:  Diablo Grande March 2008 Bankruptcy and Acquisition by WORLD  

International LLC 
 

34.  Diablo Grande LP filed a Petition for Chapter 11 Bankruptcy on March 10, 2008, due to severe 

negative impacts by the downturn within the real estate industry.4 [The case was filed in United States 

District Court for Eastern District of California: In re Diablo Grande Limited Partnership, Debtor Case 

No 08-90365]. 

35.  On March 31, 2008, Diablo Grande filed its Statement of Financial Affairs (Doc 72 aka SOFA). 

Schedule SOFA Item No. 14 provides “14. Property Held for Another Person” The relevant parcels 

are described as property owned by or for another person –namely, the Western Hills Water District - 

that the debtor holds or controls. Specifically, APN #025-039-002 is described as the site of the water 

treatment plant; APN #025-023-002 is the site of the water tank and the well, water pumps, and water 

 
3 The “Pump Station” parcel (aka Lift Station #4) was part of a larger parcel, but the pump station has 
been there since the project's inception of the WHWD and has always been in continuous operation and 
use by WHWD. 
4 The Final Order closing the case was issued by the United States Bankruptcy Court on July 2, 2011 
“…with the Court retaining jurisdiction pursuant to the Bankruptcy Code, including jurisdiction over 
any matter related to the implementation of the Plan.”  The Order required World as the developer to 
undertake and perform the DG’s former obligations.  
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rights on the Marshall Davis property (APN #027-001-025) which are/were the transmission line to 

Pump Station #1. 

36.  On March 31, 2008, Diablo Grande filed its bankruptcy petition Statement of Schedules. 

Specifically,  Schedule G lists all executory contracts of any nature and all unexpired leases of real or 

personal property. Western Hills Water District is listed as a party to the “Master Agreement to Provide 

Water, Sewer and Storm Drainage Services (WHWD/DG)” (hereafter “MASTER AGREEMENT”) and 

an “Agreement for the Construction and Dedication of Water Treatment and Delivery Facilities and to 

Advance Funds for the Acquisition of Off-Site Water Supplies (WHWD/DG). The MASTER 

AGREEMENT set forth the terms and conditions of the Diablo Grande Master Development Agreement 

between WHWD and Diablo Grande LP and was subsequently incorporated in an Addendum in May 

2009. (A true and correct copy of the MASTER AGREEMENT and ADDENDUM [hereafter the 

“AMENDED MASTER AGREEMENT”] is appended hereto as Attachment “1” and 

incorporated by reference.) 

37.  On September 16, 2008, the Bankruptcy Court issued its Order authorizing and approving the 

sale of assets by the Debtor Diablo Grande LP to WORLD. This Order provided that Diablo Grande LP 

sell substantially all its assets and assume and assign various contracts and leases to WORLD 

International LLC. The sale to WORLD International LLC closed on/about October 7, 2008.5  

Defendant MARRERO executed the Agreement as Attorney-in-Fact for WORLD. 

38.  Under the terms the sale WORLD agreed to assume DG’s obligations to subsidize WHWD 

revenue shortfalls until the project development completion.  

 
5 See In re Diablo Grande Limited Partnership, a California Limited Partnership, Debtor, Case No. 08-
90365 Chapter 11, U.S. Bankruptcy Court, Eastern District of California, Modesto Division.  On 
October 2, 2008, a subsequent order of the Bankruptcy Court was issued authorizing the Debtor to 
amend and modify its Asset Purchase Agreement with World International LLC which provided for the 
Debtor to execute and record a deed conveying to the District the groundwater delivery system and a 
153-acre parcel known as the “Marshall Davis parcel” which inadvertently had not been included in the 
initial sale plan.  
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39.  On October 3, 2008, the attorney for Diablo Grande LP wrote to the Western Hills Water 

District bankruptcy attorney Thomas Phinney to confirm the release of the Debtor-WHWD pre-existing 

liabilities. 

40.  On/about October 27, 2008, the attorneys for Diablo Grande LP filed a Notice of Closing of 

Sale to WORLD International LLC and Effectiveness of Settlement Agreement and Mutual Releases. 

  
Transaction #2:  Background of the WHWD Purchase-Sale of Properties from 

WORLD International LLC. 

41.  After the October 2008 bankruptcy sale until November 2020, WORLD’s attorney 

(MARRERO), its officers (C KEARNEY) and other employees (D KEARNEY) were appointed and 

thereafter exercised and held control of the District’s business affairs and decisions through a majority 

vote on the Western Hills Water District Board of Directors at any given time. 

42.  On June 30, 2016, David Romano, an individual who was previously employed by Diablo 

Grande LP and after the 2008 purchase was retained by WORLD as a “development consultant”, 

submitted a Memorandum to the Board of Directors proposing to expand the WHWD Water Treatment 

Facility in order to meet anticipated subdivision growth. The Romano Memorandum stated the need to 

acquire the subject parcels was “immediate”; however, the actual basis for the “immediate need” of 

acquiring the properties is not addressed or explained in the memorandum. 

43.  On/about July 13, 2016, the WHWD Board of Directors passed a Resolution authorizing the 

purchase of parcels APN#s 025-039-002 and portions of 025-039-012, 025-047-001 from WORLD 

International in the amount of $530,000.00 as the valuation set by a Seevers, Jordan & Ziegenmeyer 

appraisal. The three parcels proposed for sale were the same three parcels that were designated to be 

transferred to WHWD required by the Bankruptcy Settlement Agreement and Order.  No pre-appraisal, 

pre-purchase and sale agreement Preliminary Title Reports are available which would have disclosed the 

title ownership at the time of the inspections, nor are any written instructions that were given to the 
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appraiser. On information and belief, there was no analysis which discussed the earlier map dedication 

and designation of the parcels as public WHWD properties6.  

44.  The July 16, 2016 authorizing resolution further stated that the Board of Directors viewed the 

acquisitions as “in the best interest of the district” and stated a rationale it was necessary to 

acquire/purchase from WORLD International by purchase-sale agreement “rather than to condemn the 

real property by eminent domain”.  At the time of the authorizing resolution approval vote, the members 

of the Board consisted of a majority of WORLD International LLC or its predecessor-in-interest Diablo 

Grande LP’s former employees or affiliates.  There was no proposed or threatened condemnation action. 

Other means (as opposed to an eminent domain action) of changing the title to the WHWD included a 

petition for re-zone by the County Board of Supervisors or quiet title action, or a appropriate re-

evaluation of the historic and intended long-existing use of District facilities. 

45.  On August 10, 2016, the WHWD Board of Directors passed another Resolution authorizing the 

purchase of parcel APN#s 025-023-002 and portions of 025-039-012, 025-047-001 from WORLD 

International in the amount of $250,000.00 as the valuation also set by a Seevers, Jordan & Ziegenmeyer 

appraisal.  

46.  WHWD paid WORLD International LLC a total $783,393.25 to acquire parcels despite a  

history of being encumbered with WHWD facilities (or held as immediately adjacent vacant land to the 

facilities) for more than 15 years and requirement for the properties to be transferred to WHWD.   

47.  The sales prices were based upon “hypothetical assumption” appraisals using as comparable 

sales and valuation data for single family residential properties located mainly outside the District 

boundaries. The $783,393.25 paid to purchase the three parcels that had been dedicated to WHWD in 

2003 and should have been transferred from WORLD to WHWD after the Bankruptcy ordered were 

paid by WHWD funds from the refinanced/refunded Mello Roos bonds (2014-2015).   

 
6 These properties were not appraised as having a “highest and best use” as public utility facilities. 
Instead, the appraisal report is premised upon a “highest and best use” as “Single-Family (custom/estate) 
residential development” (as opposed to its existing designation as “public/quasi-public use” as of the 
valuation date).  
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48.  In these two transactions, WORLD received public funds from WHWD to purchase property 

(for which title should have already been transferred to the WHWD) based upon highly inflated 

appraisal values premised upon hypothetical artificial valuations of highest and best use-contrary to 

reality.7 

49.  The last regular full Community Facilities District Mello Roos payment by WHWD to DIABLO 

CFD bond holders in the amount of $3,124,280 was made on/about August 15, 2017.  Thereafter 

WORLD stopped paying the CFD Mello Roos special taxes for the properties owned by WORLD. 
 

Transaction #3: Retention of And Payments to the Lavelle Law Group for Delinquent 
Special Tax Foreclosure Legal Services 

 
50.  On/about January 22, 2018, C KEARNEY and MARRERO directed District Counsel David 

Hobbs to forward a list of delinquent special tax accounts to be considered for foreclosure action to 

MARRERO. On March 6, 2018, the Lavelle Law Group submitted a letter proposal for foreclosure legal 

services for CFD defaulted special property taxes addressed to MARRERO as the WHWD Board 

President. No specifics of compensation or terms of retention were contained in the proposal. 

51.  On/about May 17, 2018, WHWD Board Directors MARRERO, C KEARNEY, D. Kearney and 

IVY voted unanimously to approve Item 5(a) for a legal services agreement with the Lavelle Law Group 

(LLG), for the collection of delinquent Mello Roos Special Taxes. Direction to Director C 

KEARNEY for oversight and control of litigation budget matters. No specifics of compensation or terms 

of retention were contained in the proposal. 

52.  At all times relevant herein, the Lavelle Law Group (“LLG”) was a California law firm whose 

business address was co-located with the MARRERO’s IPG law firm at located at 1350 Columbia 

Street, Suite 500, San Diego, California.  On information and belief, MARRERO held a property interest 

in excess of $2500.00 in the 1350 Columbia property at the time LLG was retained by the District Board 

of Directors action. 

53.  On July 31, 2018, LLG submitted a detail of its retention fee: Two Phase Litigation Budget-

Phase 1 (pre-litigation through Demand at “Fixed Attorney Price $750 per parcel with Cost pass 

through); Phase 2 Litigation (attorney hourly rate fees plus costs-Lavelle @ $450/hr.) under an  

 
7 WHWD is submitting this Complaint to the Attorney Geneal and will amend to add additional causes 
of action as may be appropriate following review by the Attorney General.  
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“auto signature by Joseph Lavelle. On October 15, 2018, MARRERO signed the LLG proposal as the 

WHWD Board President. MARRERO did not disclose his financial interest(s) in ownership of the office 

suite real property when he solicited, approved and/or executed the Legal Services Agreement to retain 

LLG.  Nor did MARRERO disclose to WHWD that his law firm represented (or continued to represent) 

WORLD and shared office space with LLG. Nor did Board member/Treasurer C Kearney disclose her 

role as the Chief Financial Officer involving WORLD-owned tax delinquent properties or her financial 

interest and compensation in living in a World-owned residence.  

54.  LLG was subsequently paid in excess of $169,000 in fees and costs for “pre-litigations" legal 

services pertaining to the collection of delinquent Mello Roos taxes on parcels which included those 

owned by WORLD. Between May 2018 and April 2019, LLG did not initiate any formal legal 

foreclosure actions pertaining to collection of the delinquent Mello Roos taxes.  

55.  On/about April 15, 2019, attorney Lavelle of LLG granted an open-ended deferment of tax 

foreclosure efforts to WORLD’s (Sacramento) Weintraub attorney Ellinghouse’s request to defer any 

foreclosure actions or otherwise enforce any claimed obligations which were due and owing under the 

Mello-Roos bonds against certain real property owned by WORLD in Stanislaus County.  The purported 

basis for the extension was to allow for a purchase-sale agreement with a 3rd party business entity. No 

formal WHWD Board action was publicly taken to authorize attorney Lavelle granting this extended 

deferment.  

56.  On/about May 1, 2019, WORLD stopped its subsidy loan payment to WHWD for operational 

expenses under the AMENDED MASTER AGREEMENT in the amount of $52,000.00 

57.  On May 21, 2019, Weintraub attorney Ellinghouse on behalf of WORLD provided a redacted 

Letter of Intent (“LOI”) for a potential purchaser of WORLD properties. 

58.  Unbeknownst to the public and non-WORLD affiliated WHWD Board of Directors, as early as 

November 2016 and prior to the 2017-2019 defaults by WORLD, MARRERO, WORLD and THREE60 

principals and consultants considered, discussed and developed a scheme whereby the WORLD-

THREE60 corporate interests would transfer properties and liabilities to one or more newly formed 

corporation(s) (“NEWCO”) in order to terminate WORLD’s financial obligations to WHWD. 
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59.  The scheme also contemplated property transfer and lot line adjustments to accomplish 

WORLD retaining thousands of acres outside the District Boundaries and that once the liabilities were 

transferred to NEWCO, the new corporation would default on its debts and tax/special tax obligations-

and/or file bankruptcy to avoid payment of these debts. MARRERO engaged in consideration and 

implementation of this scheme whose purpose was to frustrate and avoid WORLD’s financial 

obligations to the District and CFD while he was serving as a President/Director for WHWD. 

60.  On/about December 10, 2019, Defendant ANGELS filed articles of incorporation with a 

business address located at 1077 W. 7th Street, 33d Floor in Los Angeles, California, designating Don B. 

HALE, Jr. as its agent for service of process. 

61.  On November 15, 2019, LLG submitted an additional legal services invoice to WHWD under 

the so-called Phase 1 Litigation Budget with the informational comment that LLG anticipated WORLD 

would not pay the total amount of outstanding taxes and that WHWD would be filing lawsuits against 

WORLD by the end of the year (2019). 

62.  Due to the April 15, 2019 LLG open extension and agreement to defer foreclosure actions up 

to April 24, 2020 (a period of more than 1 year), neither the WHWD nor LLG obtained or recovered 

any Mello Roos fees from WORLD and no foreclosure enforcement actions were filed against 

WORLD-owned Special Tax defaulted properties under the LLG tenure as foreclosure legal counsel 

for the District. 

63.  By December 16, 2019, LLG had been paid in excess of $169,000 in fees and costs for its 

legal services from public WHWD funds pertaining to the collection of delinquent Mello Roos taxes 

on parcels which included those owned by WORLD. In fact, no foreclosure lawsuits were ever filed 

by LLG. 

 
Transaction #4: The WORLD-ANGELS Crossing Purchase Sale Agreement and  

                            the WHWD-WORLD-ANGELS Crossing Assignment, Assumption 
and Release Agreement April 24, 2020 (AA&R Agreement) 

  

64.  Thus, the timing sequence of events was Lavelle granted to World’s attorney Weintraub 

Ellinghouse the open-ended deferment in the foreclosure enforcement proceedings on April 15, 2019. 
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On/about May 21, 2019, Weintraub forwarded the redacted Letter of Intent (LOI) as a purported basis 

of potential buyer. ANGELS was organized and registered with Sec State as a domestic LLC on 

December 10, 2019.  In/about December 2019, WORLD advised WHWD that it had a prospective 

buyer that would purchase the DIABLO GRANDE project and fully assume WORLD’s obligations 

under the AMENDED MASTER AGREEMENT. 

65.  On information and belief, in early 2020 and thereafter, WORLD representatives engaged in 

negotiations of the proposed the terms for a sale of its assets and assignment/assumption of its 

delinquent obligations to the newly formed and incorporated ANGELS. 

66.  On information and belief, ANGELS was the NEWCO or a modified derivation of the 

NEWCO scheme contemplated by WORLD and THREE60 as the vehicle WORLD would use to 

discharge its contractual obligations to WHWD. 

67.  On information and belief, MARRERO, JUAREZ and LUONG in coordination, direction and 

approval of WORLD and THREE60, developed, negotiated, and prepared a purchase-sale agreement 

between WORLD and ANGELS.  

68.  The WORLD-ANGELS purchase-sale agreement (PSA) required as a condition precedent the 

approval by the  WHWD of an Assignment, Assumption & Release Agreement. The terms and 

conditions of the underlying WORLD-ANGELS Purchase Sale Agreement (“PSA”) were never fully 

disclosed to the WHWD.  MARRERO participated in discussion and drafting of the PSA despite his 

position as a Board Member with WHWD. 

69.  Thereafter, MARRERO, JUAREZ and LUONG in coordination, direction and approval of 

WORLD and THREE60, developed, negotiated, prepared and submitted to the WHWD various drafts 

of an AA&R. The terms of a proposed Assignment, Assumption & Release Agreement (hereafter 

AA&R Agreement) provided that ANGELS would assume ownership of WORLD’s parcels within 

the Diablo Grande project boundaries, accept by assignment WORLD’s obligations to pay all 

arrearages, honor and abide by the terms and conditions of the AMENDED MASTER 

AGREEMENT between WORLD and WHWD, and subsidize the District revenue shortfalls until the 

project development completion. There were three (3) parties to the AA&R Agreement: WHWD, 

WORLD and ANGELS. 
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70.  It was publicly known that MARRERO has been WORLD’s attorney prior to his WHWD 

Board membership and that he owned an International Practice Law Group (IPG) law firm in San 

Diego. However, however, despite serving as a Board member with the statutory and fiduciary 

obligations as a District Director to the WHWD residents and District constituents/rate payers, 

MARRERO failed to fully disclose with particularity and memorialize as required by law to WHWD 

or the public the specific basis of a conflict of interest, including but not limited to the fact that while 

he was a WHWD Board Member, he and his IPG associate attorney JUAREZ (as legal counsel) and 

LUONG (corporate agent and representative) for WORLD and THREE60) were directly involved in 

the preparation, negotiation and drafting of the WORLD-ANGELS PSA and the WORLD-ANGELS-

WHWD AA&R Agreement on behalf of WORLD.   

71.  MARRERO also failed to fully disclose that he had a conflict of interest because he and his 

IPG law firm directly received compensation as the attorneys and corporate representatives for 

WORLD while he was a member of WHWD’s Board of Directors. While MARRERO’s Form 700s 

stated his IPG ownership and income, MARRERO used the IPG to mask his on-going income as 

WORLD’s attorney. 

72.  On information and belief, MARRERO billed WORLD-THREE60 by submitting an IPG 

invoice to Thuong Luong-who in turn billed those invoices to THREE60 for payment. These invoices 

were for payment for MARRERO’s attendance at board meetings as well as for the preparation and 

drafting of the Purchase-Sale Agreement between WORLD and ANGELS and the AA&R 

AGREEMENT while he was a member of WHWD’s Board of Directors.  From at least 2019 through 

2020 MARRERO was submitting and receiving a monthly flat fee from WORLD to IPG for 

MARRERO’s continuing legal work for WORLD related to the Diablo Grande development project 

which exceeded $5,000 per month.   

73.  On information and belief, MARRERO was also paid additional amounts from WORLD 

ranging between $5,000 and $12,000 per month for IPG work pertaining to the negotiation, drafting 

and revision of terms of the AA&R Agreement.  

74.  On information and belief, unbeknownst to the public and/or non-WORLD affiliated WHWD 

members, between August 2019 and April 2020, MARRERO and his IPG associate attorney JUAREZ 
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continued to communicate regularly with C KEARNEY AND WORLD representatives, R Marcos and 

Linda Marcos (THREE60 principals) regarding the Purchase/Sale Agreement and AA&R Agreement.  

On information and belief IPG was compensated as the attorney for WORLD for those discussions.  

75.  MARRERO’s discussions with WORLD and THREE60 specifically related to preparation of 

WORLD resolutions regarding the sale of property and transfer of WORLD’s debts. MARRERO, 

JUAREZ, and LOUNG negotiated and drafted both the Purchase Sale Agreement between WORLD 

and ANGELS, and the AA&R Agreement ultimately brought before the Board for approval action on 

April 24, 2020.  

76.  In March 2020, MARRERO and JUAREZ communicated with WHWD’s attorney David 

Hobbs to have the AA&R Agreement agendized for recommended Board approval of the assignment 

of the AMENDED MASTER AGREEMENT to ANGELS, which provided for ANGELS’s 

assumption and payment of all the WORLD obligations and debts, and the total release of WORLD 

from its obligations and debts to the WHWD.  As noted, the AA&R Agreement contained a condition 

precedent to the WORLD-ANGELS PSA, specifically that the WHWD Board must approve the 

assignment and release in writing. The Agreement also included specific indemnification provisions 

favoring MARRERO, C KEARNEY and D KEARNEY. 

77.  Prior to and at the time WHWD was considering approval of the AA&R Agreement, there was 

no legal necessity for WHWD to approve that agreement.  

78.  Given there was no legal necessity for approval of the AA&R Agreement, there was no reason 

or basis to invoke and utilize the extraordinary remedy of having a conflicted WHWD Board member 

brought back to form a quorum and/or vote. Thus, the AA&R Agreement should never even have been 

agendized for Board consideration or approval. 

79.  There was no legal necessity for the AA&R Agreement because the WHWD had significant 

other legal remedies which nullified any claim of legal necessity of approval of the AA&R Agreement, 

viz: (1) WHWD could have filed a lawsuit to for declaratory relief and/or for quiet title to enforce 

payment of WORLD’s obligations by way of breach of contract and other related claims, (2) four 

months earlier the WHWD had spent more than $169,00.00 in legal fees and expenses to foreclose upon 

the very Special Tax defaulted parcels and pursue the foreclosure actions (it had already paid significant 
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sums to achieve), and (3) other legal remedies for debt obligation enforcement under the California 

Water Code provisions.   

80.  On/about April 24, 2020, based on the representations of MARRERO, C KEARNEY, and D. 

KEARNEY stated publicly and as the Board, there was nothing it could do to prevent WORLD from 

filing Bankruptcy.  This was only partially true (WORLD could file a bankruptcy petition) and 

significantly false (there was much the WHWD could do in adverse response to a WORLD bankruptcy 

petition). WHWD would have had seniority as a secured creditor in a Bankruptcy action. On that basis 

WHWD could have challenged and opposed the discharge of WORLD’s obligations and the District 

could have filed claim for and interests to the WORLD-owned assets and its other properties located 

outside the District. 

81.  Prior to WHWD action on April 24, 2020 THUONG LUONG delivered to the District Board 

prior to its consideration of the AA&R Agreement an ANGELS April 24, 2020 letter with the intent and 

purpose of inducing the Board and persuading the public for approval of the AA&R Agreement. This 

ANGELS presentation was deceitful and illusory in its statement “…to express our full intent to remedy 

any and all outstanding liabilities assumed by our group from the previous ownership structure…”  

Notwithstanding the foregoing circumstances, the WHWD Board relied upon such letter and while 

voting with a conflicted member C KEARNEY approved the AA&R Agreement. The contract 

“Effective Date” was April 30, 2024. MARRERO executed the AA&R Agreement on behalf of 

WHWD. (A true and correct copy of the AA&R AGREEMENT purported with an Effective Date 

of April 30, 2020 is attached hereto as Attachment “2” and incorporated by reference.)8 

82.  Following WHWD approval of the Agreement in reliance upon the ANGELS April 24, 2020 

letter described “next steps” to “begin settling past financial liabilities within the first thirty days”, 

ANGELS has never paid any money or any other compensation to the District and completely defaulted 

by its non-performance on the so-called assigned and assumed WORLD financial debt and obligations. 

 
8 Given the acknowledged albeit non-specific oral conflicts of interest of three of the WHWD Board 
members involved, the actual voting process on approving the Assignment, Assumption & Release 
agreement occurred when the WHWD Chairman MARRERO, directed that the Board members “draw 
straws” to eliminate 2 of the conflicted members of the Board in order to provide a quorum and so that 
an action could be taken. 
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83.  On/about October 6, 2023, WHWD declared ANGELS to be in default of the AA&R 

Agreement for its failure to make any payments due under the AA&R Agreement and for failure to 

make payments of its obligations under the Master Agreement.  

84.  On information and belief, following its last payment in May 2019 and after the defaults on 

unpaid debt obligations, Mello Roos special taxes and property taxes prior to the transfer to ANGELS 

Crossing, WORLD subdivided and adjusted lot lines to retain property outside the PDP but within the 

WHWD District boundaries.  

85.  Under the terms and conditions of the AA&R Agreement, ANGELS Crossing owes over $17M 

(millions) in past Mello Roos taxes, approximately $2M in past County property taxes, and several 

hundred thousand in past water charges. Arrearages for all Mello Roos not including Penalties, Fees, and 

Attorney fees is currently $22,309,878.00. 

86.  On/about August 3, 2023, ANGELS filed for bankruptcy in the US District Court, Eastern 

District of California (In re ANGELS Crossing LLC, USBC Eastern District Case No. 25-22593).  In the 

voluntary Chapter 11 petition filed and made under the penalty of perjury by Brad Durga, as ANGELS’ 

authorized representative and Manager, WHWD learned for the first time that ANGELS identified and 

claimed sixteen (16) debts it sought to discharge by its Petition, including but not limited to debts owed 

to GEHR Hospitality in the amount of $302,327.13, to IPG in the amount of $165,085.02 as well as 

several millions of dollars owed to the WHWD.   

87.  After receipt of the ANGELS Chapter 11 Petition (which was ultimately dismissed by Court 

Order), WHWD completed the foreclosure process against ANGELS-owned properties.   

88.  The WHWD ultimately foreclosed upon former WORLD-ANGELS tax defaulted parcels in 

January 2023. While in the process of securing the foreclosed properties, WHWD learned for the first 

time from abandoned documents that even though MARRERO had declared a conflict of interest to the 

Board on April 24, 2020 and did not vote on the approval of the AA&R Agreement (discussed below), 

he had however concealed his true financial interests, participation and compensation by WORLD 

regarding his legal services under the IPG corporation, all while continuing to being involved with 

internal processing prior to and after WHWD adoption and approval of the AA&R Agreement. 
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89.  Due to the failure of WORLD-THREE60 and ANGELS to pay the on-going debt obligations to 

the WHWD, the District became and has been alleged to be indebted to Kern Water Authority $7.6M 

and the City of Patterson $2.5M for non-payment of water and sewer charges. Litigation has recently 

commenced in Superior Court between the two agencies involved over these issues.  The failure of 

WORLD and ANGELS to pay these and other outstanding indebtedness placed WHWD in dire financial 

distress and negatively impacted the WHWD's ability to properly provide and deliver safe drinking 

water to the entire community at significant risk. 

90.  WORLD was the previous nominal owner-successor of Diablo Grande Phase 1. On information 

and belief, WORLD currently owns phases 2 through 5 of Diablo Grande.  

91.  On further information and belief, under the WORLD-ANGELS PSA and the AA&R 

Agreement, Phase 1 of Diablo Grande was transferred to ANGELS Crossing for only $100,000. In turn, 

based upon recorded deeds, ANGELS only paid $110 in transfer tax to the County for property worth 

tens of millions of dollars less liens and encumbrances.  

92.  The WORLD-ANGELS PSA and the subsequent AA&R Agreement were sham transactions 

whose true purpose was to obviate and relieve WORLD-THREE60 of their debt and other financial 

obligations to the WHWD and DIABLO CFD. As discussed below, the WORLD-ANGELS PSA and the 

subsequent AA&R Agreement were obtained in violation of law and by means of fraud and deceit. 

93.  An actual controversy exists pertaining to Plaintiff’s arbitration clause making judicial 

intervention necessary. 

 
FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 

(Declaratory Relief – Finding that AA&R AGREEMENT is Void) 
[WHWD v. WORLD, ANGELS CROSSING] 

94.  Plaintiffs incorporate by reference each and every allegation and Attachment in the preceding 

paragraphs. 

95.  Plaintiffs have claims against WORLD and ANGELS CROSSING for damages for breach of 

contract as well as torts including fraud and civil conspiracy to commit fraud. 

96.  WHWD, WORLD and ANGELS entered into the AA&R AGREEMENT on/about April 24, 

2020 (Attachment “2”). 
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97.  The AA&R AGREEMENT limits the damages Plaintiffs may claim and prohibits making 

claims against the Defendants or their representatives under any circumstances.  The AA&R 

AGREEMENT also contains terms holding MARRERO, C KEARNEY and D KEARNY harmless for 

any damages in connection with the AA&R AGREEMENT. 

98.  A dispute has arisen regarding the validity of the AA&R AGREEMENT; specifically, as to 

whether the AA&R Agreement is void ab initio. 

99.  California has a substantial interest in the AGREEMENT, including the legality of the 

AGREEMENT, because MARRERO was financially interested in the contract he negotiated, drafted 

and executed in his official capacity on behalf of WHWD while serving the Board’s President in 

violation of Government Code §1090. 

100.  A contract that violates Government Code §1090 is void. (Thomson v. Call (1985) 38 Cal. 3d 

633, 648.) 

101.  On/about November 8, 2023, WHWD adopted Resolution No. 2023-09 finding upon its 

discovery in August 2023 that its former director and Board President MARRERO had an undisclosed 

financial conflict of interest due to ANGELS’ previously unknown agreement to pay MARRERO’s law 

firm IPG legal fees related to the DIABLO GRANDE project in the amount of $165,085.02.  WHWD 

entered a finding that the AA&R AGREEMENT was void as a contract violating Government Code 

§1090.  (A true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2023-09 together with correspondence dated 

November 16, 2023 is appended as Attachment 3 hereto.) 

102.  WORLD and ANGELS were each served with a copy of Resolution No. 2023-09 and letter 

declaring WORLD in breach of the AMENDED MASTER AGREEMENT if past due amounts were not 

paid by December 20, 2023. 

103.  A judicial declaration pursuant to Cal. Civ. Proc. Code §1060 is necessary and appropriate at 

this time to determine whether the AA&R AGREEMENT which violates Section 1090 is void. 

WHEREFOR, Plaintiff seeks relief as set forth in the Prayer below. 

//// 

//// 
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Declaratory Relief – Failure to Satisfy Condition Precedent) 

[WHWD v. WORLD, ANGELS CROSSING] 
 

104.  Plaintiff incorporates by reference each and every allegation and Attachment in the preceding 

paragraphs. 

105.  WHWD, WORLD and ANGELS entered into the AA&R AGREEMENT on/about April 24, 

2020 (appended hereto as Attachment “2”). 

106.  A dispute has arisen regarding the AA&R AGREEMENT; specifically, as to whether the 

AA&R AGREEMENT is enforceable absent WHWD’s consent to the assignment for failure to satisfy a 

condition precedent. 

107.  Section 3 of the AA&R AGREEMENT states: 
“Only in the event that part of the Property described in the Purchase 
Agreement is conveyed to Buyer from World, Western consents and 
accepts the assignment of World’s right title, interest, obligations and 
liabilities in and to the Master Agreement and the WHWD liabilities to 
Buyer as set forth in this Agreement…” 

108. Stanislaus County APN No. 025-039-021 is property described in the Purchase-Sale 

Agreement, located within the PDP Lands and was not conveyed from WORLD to ANGELS. 

109.  Stanislaus County APN No. 025-039-014 is property described in the Purchase-Sale 

Agreement, located within the PDP Lands and was not conveyed from WORLD to ANGELS. 

110.  The Purchase-Sale Agreement between WORLD and ANGELS required ANGELS to perform 

lot line adjustments to create and perfect the legal description for the WHWD lands to be conveyed from 

WORLD to ANGELS, which never occurred. 

111.  Because “that part of the Property described in the Purchase Agreement” was not conveyed to 

ANGELS from WORLD as required under Section 3 of the AA&R AGREEMENT, the condition 

precedent to obtain WHWD’s consent did not occur and WHWD did not consent to the AA&R 

AGREEMENT. 

112.  The State of California has a substantial interest in the AGREEMENT, including the legality 

and enforcement of the AGREEMENT. 

113.  A judicial declaration pursuant to Cal. Civ. Proc. Code §1060 is necessary and appropriate at 

this time to determine the rights and obligations of the parties as to whether the AA&R AGREEMENT 
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is enforceable where the condition precedent was not satisfied and consent to the Assignment was not 

given by WHWD. 

WHEREFOR, Plaintiff seeks the relief set forth in the Prayer below. 
 
 

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 
(BREACH OF CONTRACT) 

[WHWD v. WORLD, THREE60] 

114.  Plaintiff incorporates all preceding allegations of the Complaint in this cause of action in full. 

115.  WHWD and WORLD entered into the MASTER AGREEMENT on June 4, 1998  and the 

ADDENDUM to the MASTER AGREEMENT on May 14, 2009, collectively referred to as the 

AMENDED MASTER AGREEMENT (Attachment 1). 

116.  Plaintiff did all, or substantially all, of the significant things that the AMENDED MASTER 

AGREEMENT required. 

117.  The terms of the AMENDED MASTER AGREEMENT required WORLD to pay advance 

funds to WHWD to fund WHWD budget shortfalls until development occurred to where the District was 

self-sustaining by revenue and the DIABLO GRANDE project was completed. 

118.  As of April 24, 2020, WORLD failed to perform its duties under the contract and was in 

arrears the sums of $515,601 (Water Fees), $8,742,3269 (CFD Mello-Roos Special Taxes/Fees) and 

$1,130,000 in operational funding obligations. 

119.  WHWD gave timely notice to WORLD that it was in breach of these amounts. 

120.  On November 16, 2023, WHWD issued findings that the AA&R AGREEMENT was void as a 

contract in violation of Government Code §1090, and findings that the AA&R AGREEMENT had not 

obtained WHWD’s consent for assignment to ANGELS for failure to satisfy a condition precedent to the 

contract. 

121.  On November 16, 2023, WHWD provided Notice to WORLD that it was in breach of the 

AMENDED MASTER AGREEMENT for failure to pay $7,826,762 for which additional amounts 

continue to accrue and gave WORLD until December 20, 2023 to cure its breach. (Attachment 3) 

 
9 Prior to filing this Complaint WHWD foreclosed on ANGELS’ properties with delinquent and 
defaulted Mello-Roos Special Taxes/Fees and is not pursuing those fees in this action. 
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122.  WORLD failed and/or refused to respond to WHWD’s dispute resolution efforts or to pay the 

amounts due to WHWD under the AMENDED MASTER AGREEMENT by December 20, 2023.  

123.  WORLD’s failure to pay the amounts demanded by WHWD by December 20, 2023 or to 

participate in the dispute resolution process was a breach of the AMENDED MASTER AGREEMENT. 

124.  WORLD was not excused from performing its obligations under the AMENDED MASTER 

AGREEMENT. 

125.  As a direct and proximate result of WORLD’s breach, Plaintiff was harmed by WORLD’s 

failure to pay its obligations under the AMENDED MASTER AGREEMENT in amount according to 

proof. 

 WHEREFOR, Plaintiff seeks relief as set forth in the Prayer below. 

 
FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

(BREACH OF CONTRACT) 
[WHWD v. ANGELS] 

126.  In the event that the Court does not determine that the AA&R AGREEMENT is void or 

unenforceable, Plaintiff pleads this Breach of Contract action against ANGELS in the alternative to its 

breach of contract claims against WORLD. 

127.  Plaintiff incorporates all preceding allegations of the Complaint in this cause of action in full. 

128.  WHWD and WORLD entered into the MASTER AGREEMENT on June 4, 1998  and the 

ADDENDUM to the MASTER AGREEMENT on May 14, 2009, collectively referred to as the 

AMENDED MASTER AGREEMENT (Attachment 1). 

129.  WHWD, WORLD and ANGELS executed the AA&R AGREEMENT on/about April 24, 2020 

with an effective date of April 30, 2020 (Attachment 2). 

130.  The terms of the AA&R AGREEMENT required ANGELS to assume and accept all of 

WORLD’s obligations and liabilities in and to the AMENDED MASTER AGREEMENT including 

acceptance of WORLD’s obligation to advance funds to WHWD to fund WHWD shortfalls until the 

DIABLO GRANDE project was completed.  

131.  Plaintiff did all, or substantially all, of the significant things that the AMENDED MASTER 

AGREEMENT required. 
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132.  Following execution of the AA&R Agreement and up to May 30, 2020, ANGELS breached the 

AA&R AGREEMENT by failing to make any payment to WHWD. 

133.  Between May 30, 2020 and April 15, 2024, ANGELS further breached the terms of the AA&R 

AGREEMENT by failing and/or refusing to pay liabilities or any of WHWD’s funding requests. 

134.  Between May 30, 2020 to present, ANGELS has remained in breach of the terms of the AA&R 

AGREEMENT and has made no payments to WHWD for WORLD’s obligations prior to April 24, 

2020. 

135.  WHWD gave notice to ANGELS that it was in breach of its obligation to pay WORLD’s 

obligations on/about October 6, 2023 and that the WHWD Board would be proceeding to collect all 

outstanding amounts via all methods authorized by law. 

136.  ANGELS was not excused from performing its obligations under the AA&R AGREEMENT. 

137.  As a direct and proximate result of WORLD’s breach, Plaintiff was harmed by ANGELS’ 

failure to pay its obligations under the AA&R AGREEMENT according to proof.   

138.  As a direct and proximate result of ANGELS’ breach of its written contract with WHWD, 

WHWD has suffered economic damages, including but not limited to past and future water fees, 

operational costs and other compensatory damages according to proof. 

WHEREFOR, Plaintiff seeks relief as set forth in the Prayer below. 

 

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
(BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY) 

[WHWD v. MARRERO, C KEARNEY, D KEARNEY] 

139.  Plaintiff incorporates all preceding allegations of the Complaint in this cause of action in full. 

140.  Defendant GUILLERMO MARRERO was a member of the WHWD Board of Directors from 

approximately July 2010 to December 2020.  MARRERO acted as the President of the WHWD until 

mid-2020 and resigned from the Board on/about December 1, 2020.  

141.  Defendant CARMEN KEARNEY aka CARMEN MILLAN-KEARNEY was an employee of 

WORLD acting as its Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) for WORLD and various other WORLD-related 

business entities.  C KEARNEY served as a member of the WHWD Board of Directors until on/about 

December 1, 2020. 



 

     
VERIFIED COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES, DECLARATORY RELIEF-DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL 

Complaint 04.18.2024 (001) 

27 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

142.  Defendant DOUGLAS KEARNEY was an employee of WORLD and a member of the 

WHWD Board of Directors until mid-2020. D KEARNEY served as WORLD’s self-described “Asset 

Manager” and resided in a residence owned by WORLD located in DIABLO GRANDE until 

approximately April-June 2020.   

143.  WESTERN HILLS WATER DISTRICT is a public agency water district formed under the 

laws of the State of California. The governing body of the WHWD is its Board of Directors who are 

subject to the various laws, statutes, and regulations of the State of California and federal law for public 

agencies in the conduct of District business affairs. This includes all members of the Board and/or other 

District officers, and the other persons and entities involved in the District’s business-such as 

consultants or contract legal counsel. 

144. As members of the WHWD Board, MARRERO, C KEARNEY and D KEARNEY were 

officers of a public agency and governmental body sworn to and owing a complete and absolute duty of 

loyalty, transparency, care and fairness to those governed, and faithful compliance and observation of 

the public laws. (Govt. Code §§1090 and related statutes discussed herein). 

145.  MARRERO’s, C KEARNEY’s and D KEARNEY’s fiduciary duty to WHWD was a legal 

obligation that arose they became entrusted with acting on behalf of WHWD and for the public the 

District served. As fiduciaries, MARRERO, C KEARNEY and D KEARNEY were each required to act 

with the utmost good faith and loyalty, prioritizing the interests of their principal WHWD. 

146.  In their official capacities, MARRERO, C KEARNEY and D KEARNEY each participated in 

discussions, negotiated terms, drafted, authorized, and/or executed contracts on behalf of WHWD. 

147.  Every elected official and public employee who negotiates, makes or influences government 

decisions is required to submit an annual Statement of Economic Interest, commonly referred to as a 

Form 700.  MARRERO, C KEARNEY and D KEARNEY each owed a fiduciary duty to WHWD and 

its rate payers to fully and fairly disclose their financial interests on their respective Form 700s. 

148.  MARRERO is an attorney who was admitted to practice in California in 1981. MARRERO’s 

law office has operated under the corporate name of “International Practice Group, PC” since 2003. 

MARRERO is a principal and president of The International Practice Group, PC located in San Diego, 
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California. MARRERO has an ownership and financial interest in the real property where IPC is located 

and operates.  

149.  MARRERO, C KEARNEY AND D KEARNEY each breached their fiduciary duty to WHWD 

when they failed to act in the best interests of WHWD. 

150.  MARRERO breached his fiduciary duty when he influenced WHWD to retain LLG, a law firm 

located in MARRERO’s San Diego property when MARRERO had a financial interest in their leasehold 

or shared office space office space with IPG.   

151.  MARRERO and LLG thereafter failed to pursue collection of or initiate foreclosure actions 

against WORLD’s property within the District for failing to pay Mello-Roos amounts.  WHWD was 

damaged when it paid over more than $169,000 to LLG from District funds. 

152.  MARRERO, breached his fiduciary duty to WHWD when he negotiated, drafted and executed 

the AA&R AGREEMENT which relieved WORLD from all its payment obligations to WHWD in a 

sham transaction with ANGELS while indemnifying MARRERO personally for his participation in the 

AA&R AGREEMENT transaction, and failed to advise WHWD that he was being paid by WORLD and 

ANGELS to perform this work through his law firm IPG. 

153.  MARRERO breached his fiduciary duty to WHWD when he advocated for the AA&R 

AGREEMENT which relieved WORLD from its financial obligations to WHWD by stating that the 

AA&R AGREEMENT assigning WORLD’s debts to ANGELS was necessary and “the only recourse” 

WHWD had to recover funds WHWD had failed to pay WHWD. 

154.  MARRERO breached his fiduciary duty to WHWD when he conspired with WORLD and 

THREE60 principals to set up a sham transaction whereby WHWD would assign its rights in the 

AMENDED MASTER AGREEMENT to ANGELS, a newly formed corporation without assets and 

provide/obtain a release of WORLD from its contractual and financial obligations. 

155.  MARRERO breached his fiduciary duty to WHWD when he advocated for approval of the 

AA&R AGREEMENT without fully vetting ANGELS financial capabilities and deliberately failing to 

determine whether or not ANGELS was a shell company that was underfunded and had no assets. On 

information and belief, MARRERO knew ANGELS was a shell company which was underfunded and 

had no assets.  
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156.  D KEARNEY and C KEARNEY each had financial interests in WORLD and THREE60 

transactions.   

157.  D KEARNEY and C KEARNEY breached their fiduciary duties to WHWD when they 

participated and advocated for the approval of the AA&R AGREEMENT which relieved WORLD of its 

financial obligations to WHWD and indemnified each of them personally for their participation in the 

AA&R AGREEMENT transaction. 

158.  WHWD first learned of MARRERO’s financial interests with compensation to IPG in August 

2023 when ANGELS filed its Chapter 11 Bankruptcy petition with disclosures identifying debts owed to 

IPG-MARRERO’s law firm. 

159.  As a direct and proximate result of the conduct of MARRERO, C. KEARNEY and D. 

KEARNEY, WHWD has suffered damages, including but not limited to payments to third party entities 

in which Defendants MARRERO, C KEARNEY and D KEARNEY had a financial interest, such as 

payments to LLG, a law firm affiliated with MARRERO personally and his IPG firm, payments for 

substantial legal fees to pursue WORLD and ANGELS, and other compensatory damages according to 

proof. 

WHEREFOR, Plaintiff seeks relief as set forth in the Prayer below. 
 

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
(BREACH OF STATUTORY DUTY) 

[WHWD v. MARRERO, C KEARNEY, D KEARNEY and DOES 1-100] 
 

160.  Plaintiff incorporates all preceding allegations of the Complaint in this cause of action in full. 

161.  On and before April 24, 2020 as demonstrated by the allegations herein , three (3) members of 

the WHWD Board of Directors, namely Defendants MARRERO, C KEARNEY and D KEARNEY  

were unquestionably conflicted on decision-making, participating or using their official positions to  influence 

with any matters involving World-THREE60. 

162.  Defendants MARRERO, C KEARNEY and D KEARNEY each violated their statutory duty 

not to participate in a contract or other public agency matter in which they and WORLD had a financial 

interest.  
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163.  Government Code §1090 imposes a mandatory duty on officers of public agencies and states in 

relevant part: 
 
“(a) Members of the Legislature, state, county, district, judicial district, 
and city officers or employees shall not be financially interested in any 
contract made by them in their official capacity or by any body or board of 
which they are members…. 
(c) As used in this article, “district” means any agency of the state formed 
pursuant to general law or special act, for the local performance of 
governmental or proprietary functions within limited boundaries.” 
 

164.  The California Fair Political Practices Commission Regulation 18704 defines “making a 

decision,” “participating in a decision,” and “using official position to attempt to influence a decision” 

for purposes of the Act’s conflict of interest provisions. If an official has a disqualifying conflict of 

interest under Section 87100, the official is prohibited from making, participating in making, or 

attempting in any way to use the official’s official position to influence the decision. 

165.  Govt. § 87100 states: 

A public official at any level of state or local government shall not make, 
participate in making, or in any way attempt to use the public official’s 
official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official 
knows or has reason to know the official has a financial interest. 
(Amended by Stats. 2021, Ch. 50, Sec. 190. (AB 378) Effective January 1, 
2022.) 

166.  Cal. Gov’t Code §1090 does not expressly or implicitly exclude suit by the public agency or 

civil remedies afforded by the statute. 

167.  WESTERN HILLS WATER DISTRICT is a public agency water district formed under the 

laws of the State of California pursuant to the California Water Code, Division 13, §§ 34000 to 38501, 

entitled “California Water Districts,” and is, and at all times herein relevant herein, acting in its official 

capacity as the legislative body of the District and the DIABLO GRANDE CFD (hereafter “DIABLO”). 

168.  WHWD is a member of the class protected by Cal. Gov’t Code §1090. 

169.  Defendants MARRERO, C. KEARNEY and D. KEARNEY were each Directors and members 

of the WHWD Board between November 2019 and April 2020, the same time period that MARRERO 

was negotiating with WORLD and ANGELS to enter into AA&R AGREEMENT involving the 
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purchase of property within District Boundaries and funding the DIABLO GRANDE Project pending its 

further completion. 

170.  On information and belief, MARRERO was financially interested in the AA&R 

AGREEMENT.  Unbeknownst to the public and non-World WHWD Board members, MARRERO was 

paid a monthly flat fee of approximately $5,000 by WORLD to attend WHWD Board meetings, perform 

work on the AA&R AGREEMENT, and did in fact perform work on the AA&R AGREEMENT, 

including participation in discussions and negotiating terms between the parties, drafting the agreement 

and signing the final AA&R AGREEMENT as President of the WHWD Board of Directors. 

171.  MARRERO was also financially interested in the contract when he hired his law firm IPG and 

utilized the services of his associate attorney JUAREZ to perform work on negotiation of terms and 

drafting the AA&R AGREEMENT and billed those services to WORLD, and thereafter to be paid by 

ANGELS. WORLD paid additional amounts to IPG ranging between $5,000 and $12,000 per month for 

IPG work pertaining to the negotiation, drafting and revision of terms of WORLD-ANGELS Purchase 

Sale Agreement and the AA&R AGREEMENT.10 

172.  MARRERO also violated the statute when he claimed a conflict and did not formally vote on 

the approval of the AA&R AGREEMENT but prior to such vote and continued thereafter behind the 

scenes to implement and direct the negotiation, drafting and revision of terms of WORLD-ANGELS 

Purchase Sale Agreement and the AA&R AGREEMENT and executed the AA&R AGREEMENT on 

behalf of WHWD. 

 
10 MARRERO’s employment and use of his IPG associate attorney Carolina Juarez was also offensive 
and violative of the Rules of Professional Conduct for attorneys, namely: Rule 1.10 Imputation of 
Conflicts of Interest (A General Rule Approved by the Supreme Court, Effective November 1, 
2018) which provides: 

(a) While lawyers are associated in a firm, none of them shall knowingly represent a client 
when any one of them practicing alone would be prohibited from doing so by rules 
1.7 [requires written informed consent from each client]or 1.9 [prohibition against 
representation where attorney has represented another person in the same or a substantially 
related matter in which that person's interests are materially adverse to the interests of the 
former client]... " [Underlining and bracketed information added.] 
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173.  On information and belief C KEARNEY was financially interested in the AA&R 

AGREEMENT because she was a compensated CFO for WORLD and THREE60 during the same 

period she was acting as the Treasurer for WHWD and processing WHWD’s payments to LLG.  C. 

KEARNEY was further financially interested in the AA&R AGREEMENT because before, at and after 

the time the AA&R AGREEMENT was negotiated and finalized, she was residing in a residence owned 

by WORLD within the DIABLO GRANDE Project Boundaries as part of her compensation by 

WORLD. 

174.  D. KEARNEY was financially interested in the AA&R AGREEMENT because he was a 

compensated “Asset Manager” for WORLD while the WHWD Board was negotiating and approving the 

AA&R AGREEMENT.  D. KEARNEY was also residing in a residence owned by WORLD within the 

DIABLO GRANDE Project Boundaries as part of his compensation by WORLD.   

175.  Defendants’ MARRERO, C. KEARNEY and D. KEARNEY’s conduct fell within the scope of 

Gov’t Code §1090 prohibited conduct. 

176.  Defendants’ MARRERO, C. KEARNEY and D. KEARNEY’s failure to comply with their 

mandatory statutory duty caused WHWD to suffer harm.  

177.  WHWD was harmed by the acts of MARRERO, C. KEARNEY and D. KEARNEY.  By their 

involvement and conduct regarding negotiating and approving an agreement that terminated WORLD’s 

obligation to pay WHWD amounts due under the AMENDED MASTER AGREEMENT, WHWD has 

lost millions of dollars in funding shortfalls, resulting in suspending development of the DIABLO 

GRANDE Project, paid LLG the sum of at least $180,000; and has had to expend legal fees to defend 

litigation alleging defaulted water fees in a sum exceeding approximately $1,000,000.00, excluding late 

charges, penalties and interest.  

178.  WHWD was also harmed by the acts of MARRERO, C. KEARNEY and D. KEARNEY when 

ANGELS assumed WORLD’s previous financial commitments to WHWD, including past due amounts 

and failed to pay any past due amounts or fund ongoing liabilities to WHWD, so that WHWD suffered 

further damages and has been required to expend legal fees defend litigation alleging defaulted water 

fees in a sum exceeding approximately $1,000,000.00 and having the effect of suspending development 

of the DIABLO GRANDE Project. 
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 WHEREFOR, Plaintiff seeks restitution of all public moneys paid under the tainted AA&R 

AGREEMENT and other relief as set forth in the Prayer below. 

 

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
(FRAUDULENT INDUCEMENT OF CONTRACT) 

[WHWD v. WORLD, THREE60, ANGELS, MARRERO and Does 1-100] 
 

179.  Plaintiff incorporates all preceding allegations of the Complaint in this cause of action in 

full-and in particular ¶79 hereinabove. 

180.  Defendants WORLD, THREE60, ANGELS and MARRERO made false representations to 

WHWD that harmed WHWD. 

181.  Between December 2019 and April 30, 2020, WORLD represented to WHWD that it had 

secured a viable buyer for its properties located within District Boundaries and that the Buyer, 

ANGELS, was in a position to bring WORLD’s outstanding financial obligations current and 

continue to fund WHWD pending completion of the DIABLO GRAND project. 

182.  Between December 1, 2019 and April 30, 2020, MARRERO made statements to WHWD 

concerning the proposed AA&R AGREEMENT, including but not limited to the implied threat that 

unless the District approved the AA&R with ANGELS, WORLD would have no other choice or but 

to file for bankruptcy. 

183.  WORLD, ANGELS, AND MARRERO’s representations were false. 

184.  The true facts were that WORLD knew that ANGELS was a newly formed corporation 

with little to no funding or assets and was, in fact, formed for the specific purpose of entering into a 

transaction with WHWD to purchase its property for a nominal amount while creating a mechanism 

for WORLD to terminate its contractual and financial obligations to WHWD.   

185.  On information and belief, at the times MARRERO and WORLD represented that 

ANGELS was a viable buyer, WORLD and THREE60 knew11 that ANGELS was unwilling or 

unable to make a deposit on the outstanding debt obligations and refused to provide a funding 

 
11 Viz-had actual knowledge or acted with deliberate ignorance or with a reckless disregard of the truth. 
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payment plan to pay the assumed debts and obligations…all of which were known to MARRERO 

and WORLD at the time and show ANGELS intended or was likely to default upon its assigned 

obligations to WHWD as soon as the transaction was finalized.   

186.  The true facts were that WHWD was not required to execute the AA&R AGREEMENT 

out of legal necessity as there were other alternatives available to WHWD, such as completing the 

foreclosures that should have been initiated by LLG. 

187.  WORLD and MARRERO knew that their representations were false when they made them, 

or alternatively made their representations recklessly and without regard for their truth because they 

were regularly communicating between themselves and other WORLD, THREE60 and ANGELS 

representatives to induce WHWD to consent to the assignment from WORLD to ANGELS including 

but not limited to R. MARCOS, L. MARCO, JUAREZ, and ANGELS representatives Don Hale, Jr. 

and Seth Scott. 

188.  WORLD, THREE60 and MARRERO intended for WHWD to rely on their representations 

that ANGELS was a viable buyer. 

189.  WHWD reasonably relied on WORLD, THREE60 and MARRERO’s representations 

because MARRERO was an attorney and trusted member and President of WHWD’s board. 

190.  MARRERO concealed material facts from WHWD during the negotiation of the AA&R 

AGREEMENT; specifically, that he was financially interested in the contract, that he was being paid 

a monthly flat fee by WORLD for his work on the WORLD-ANGELS Purchase Sale Agreement 

and the AA&R AGREEMENT; and that his law firm IPG was also being paid by WORLD for its 

work on the AA&R AGREEMENT.  

191.  MARRERO’s concealment of material facts was made with the intent to deceive and did 

deceive WHWD. 

192.  WHWD’s reliance on WORLD, THREE60 and MARRERO’s representations was a 

substantial factor in causing its harm.  

193.  WHWD was harmed by Defendant WORLD, THREE60 and MARRERO’s fraudulent 

representations and their concealment of material facts when it entered into the AA&R 

AGREEMENT with the understanding that ANGELS would bring WORLD’s liabilities current and 
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move forward to fund WHWD’s operational causes until the DIABLO GRANDE PROJECT was 

completed. 

194.  As a direct and proximate result of WORLD and MARRERO’s false representations 

WHWD has suffered all manner of damages to be determined according to proof. 

WHEREFOR, Plaintiff WHWD seeks relief as set forth in the Prayer below. 

 

EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION 
(FRAUD – MISREPRESENTATION AND CONCEALMENT OF MATERIAL FACT) 

[WHWD v. WORLD, THREE60, MARRERO, ANGELS and DOES 1-100] 

195.  Plaintiff incorporates all preceding allegations of the Complaint in this cause of action in 

full. 

196.  Defendants WORLD, THREE60, ANGELS and MARRERO made false representations to 

WHWD that harmed WHWD. 

197.  Between December 1, 2019 and April 24, 2020, WORLD represented to WHWD that it 

had secured a buyer for its properties located within District Boundaries and that the Buyer, 

ANGELS, was in a position to bring WORLD’s outstanding financial obligations current and 

continue to fund WHWD pending completion of the DIABLO GRAND project. 

198.  Between December 1, 2019 and April 24, 2020, MARRERO made statements to WHWD 

and the public concerning the proposed AA&R AGREEMENT, including but not limited to that 

WHWD had no other alternative than to consent to an assignment of WORLD’s obligations to 

ANGELS and that the AA&R AGREEMENT was “legally necessary” or words substantially to that 

effect. 

199.  WORLD AND MARRERO’s representations were false. 

200.  The true facts were that WORLD and THREE60 knew that ANGELS was a newly formed 

corporation with little to no funding or assets and was, in fact, formed for the specific purpose of 

entering into a transaction with WHWD to purchase its property for a nominal amount while 

creating a mechanism for WORLD to terminate its obligations to WHWD.   
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201.  On information and belief, at the time WORLD represented that ANGELS was a viable 

buyer, WORLD and THREE60 knew that ANGELS intended to or would likely default upon its 

assigned obligations to WHWD once the transaction was finalized.   

202.  The true facts were that WHWD was not required to execute the AA&R AGREEMENT 

out of legal necessity as there were other alternatives available to WHWD, such as completing the 

foreclosures that should have been initiated by LLG. 

203.  MARRERO made further false representations to WHWD when he declared he had a 

conflict of interest and abstained from the vote on the AA&R AGREEMENT, but thereafter 

continued to participate in the making of the AA&R AGREEMENT by drafting and executing the 

Agreement in his capacity as President of the WHWD Board. 

204.  WORLD, THREE60 and MARRERO knew that their representations were false when they 

made them, or alternatively made their representations recklessly and without regard for their truth 

because were regularly communicating between themselves and other WORLD, THREE60 and 

ANGELS representatives to induce WHWD to consent to the assignment from WORLD to 

ANGELS including but not limited to R. MARCOS, L. MARCO, JUAREZ, and ANGELS 

representatives Don Hale, Jr. and Seth Scott. 

205.  WORLD, THREE60 and MARRERO intended for WHWD to rely on their representations 

that ANGELS was a viable buyer. 

206.  WHWD reasonably relied on WORLD’s and MARRERO’s representations because 

MARRERO was an attorney and member and President of WHWD’s Board. 

207.  WORLD concealed material facts from public and non-WORLD affiliated WHWD Board 

members during contract negotiations regarding its true relationship with MARRERO, including but 

not limited to the fact that it was paying MARRERO to advance WORLD’s interests, that 

MARRERO was drafting the Purchase Sale Agreement between WORLD and ANGELS, drafting 

WORLD’s corporate resolutions and drafting the AA&R AGREEMENT that contained terms that 

were one-sided favoring WORLD and adverse to WHWD’s interests. 

208.  MARRERO also concealed material facts from WHWD during the negotiation of the 

AA&R Agreement, namely that he was financially interested in the release terms and other terms 
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and conditions of the AA&R Agreement and was being paid a monthly flat fee by WORLD for his 

work on the WORLD-ANGELS Purchase-Sale transaction and the AA&R Agreement. 

209.  MARRERO disclosed some facts to WHWD, namely that he had an interest in a law firm, 

IPG, but intentionally failed to fully disclose that WORLD was a current client of IPG paying IPG 

for work performed by his associate JUAREZ who was actively negotiating and drafting the AA&R 

AGREEMENT with terms favorable to WORLD and adverse to WHWD’s interests.   

210.  MARRERO also concealed the fact that he continued to work on the AA&R 

AGREEMENT with members of his IPG law firm after claiming that he had a conflict of interest. 

211.  WORLD and MARRERO’s concealment of material facts was made with the intent to 

deceive and did deceive WHWD. 

212.  WHWD’s reliance on WORLD’s and MARRERO’s representations and concealment of 

material facts was a substantial factor in causing its harm.  

213.  WHWD was harmed by Defendant WORLD and MARRERO’s fraudulent representations 

and their concealment of material facts when it entered into the AA&R AGREEMENT with 

WORLD and ANGELS the understanding that ANGELS would bring WORLD’s liabilities current 

and move forward to fund WHWD’s operational expenses causes until the DIABLO GRANDE 

development project was sufficiently completed to the point where the District no longer needed an 

operational subsidy. 

214.  As a direct and proximate result of WORLD and MARRERO’s false representations 

WHWD has suffered all manner of damages to be determined according to proof. 

WHEREFOR, Plaintiff WHWD seeks relief as set forth in the Prayer below. 

 
NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

(CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT FRAUD) 
[WHWD v. WORLD, ANGELS, THREE60, MARRERO AND DOES 1 - 100] 

215.  Plaintiff incorporates all preceding allegations of the Complaint in this cause of action in 

full. 

216.  As early as November 2016 and, on information and belief, in later conversations following 

the last payment of $52,000 made by WORLD to WHWD in May 2019, MARRERO, WORLD and 
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THREE60 principals and consultants considered, discussed and developed a scheme whereby the 

WORLD-THREE60 corporate interests would transfer properties and liabilities owed to WHWD by 

and through the AMENDED MASTER AGREEMENT to one or more newly formed corporation(s) 

(“NEWCO”) as a mechanism and part of a scheme to terminate WORLD’s financial obligations to 

WHWD.   

217.  The scheme contemplated lot line adjustments to accomplish WORLD retaining thousands 

of acres outside the District Boundaries and that once the liabilities were transferred to NEWCO, the 

new corporation would default on its debt and tax/special tax obligations-and/or file bankruptcy to 

avoid payment of these debts. MARRERO participated in discussions regarding this scheme while he 

was serving as a Director for WHWD. 

218.  On information and belief, in approximately November-December 2019, WORLD, 

THREE60 and MARRERO discussed their plan to terminate their financial obligations to WHWD 

using the NEWCO scheme. 

219.  On information and belief, between December 1, 2019, and April 30, 2020, WORLD, 

MARRERO and/or THREE60 representatives or principals, met with and/or had discussions and 

negotiations with ANGELS CEO/principal HALE and its agent-representative Seth Scott. The 

scheme concept previously contemplated was generally implemented and became terms in the AA&R 

AGREEMENT whereby WORLD would retain approximately 20,000 acres of real property outside 

District boundaries, and transfer WORLD’s remaining encumbered and indebted properties within 

the District to ANGELS for a nominal amount.12 Thereafter, WORLD was to be purportedly released 

from its obligations and ANGELS would likely default on its agreement with WHWD to pay 

WORLD’s assigned and assumed unpaid and overdue obligations and requirements to fund ongoing 

development operating costs. Thus, ANGELS would be the new entity who could seek a bankruptcy 

petition to discharge the debts and obligations. 

 
12 On information and belief, the separate WORLD-ANGELS Purchase Sale Agreement contained a 
provision that ANGELS could purchase the remaining Phases 2-5 for $44M-an amount extremely 
unlikely to occur. Given that circumstance, WORLD-THREE60 would retain its substantial real 
property ownership outside the WHWD-an ultimate goal of the fraudulent scheme. 
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220.  On/about December 10, 2019, Defendant ANGELS filed articles of incorporation with a 

business address located at 1077 W. 7th Street, 33d Floor in Los Angeles, California, designating Don 

B. Hale, Jr. as its agent for service of process. 

221.  On information and belief, ANGELS was the “NEWCO” discussed and described in earlier 

communications. 

222.  Defendants WORLD, THREE60, ANGELS and MARRERO each were aware that each of 

the other co-conspirators planned to enter into the sham AA&R AGREEMENT. 

223.  Defendants WORLD, THREE60, ANGELS and MARRERO each agreed with each other 

co-conspirator to participate in the fraud involving entering the AA&R AGREEMENT. 

224.  Each of the Defendants undertook acts in furtherance of their intent to defraud WHWD 

through the AA&R AGREEMENT. 

225.  In furtherance of the conspiracy to defraud WHWD, MARRERO negotiated and drafted 

the AA&R AGREEMENT and influenced WHWD to approve the AGREEMENT as a legal 

necessity. 

226.  In furtherance of the conspiracy to defraud WHWD, WORLD, THREE60 and ANGELS 

each executed the AA&R AGREEMENT in order to terminate WORLD’s outstanding liabilities to 

WHWD. 

227.  In furtherance of the conspiracy to defraud WHWD, WORLD transferred properties with a 

fair market value of millions of dollars to ANGELS via a separate WORLD/ANGELS Purchase-Sale 

Agreement for the nominal amount of $100,000 and paid only $110 in transfer tax. 

228.  In furtherance of the conspiracy to defraud WHWD, ANGELS agreed to pay MARRERO’s 

law firm IPG legal fees to prepare the AA&R AGREEMENT.  

229.  In furtherance of the conspiracy to defraud WHWD, ANGELS immediately defaulted on 

the AA&R AGREEMENT and has never paid WHWD any amounts since the AA&R 

AGREEMENT was approved on April 30, 2020. 

230.  WHWD first learned of the conspiracy of WORLD, THREE60, ANGELS and MARRERO 

on/about August 3, 2023 when ANGELS filed a list of the creditors it intended to discharge through 

Chapter 11 bankruptcy proceedings, including Western Hills Water District in the amount of 
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approximately $11,292,009; DIABLO GRANDE HOA in the amount of $76,767; GEHR Hospitality 

Corporation in the amount of $302,327.13; and MARRERO’s law firm IPG in the amount of 

$165,085.02. 

231.  In/about January 2024, WHWD discovered further evidence of communications between 

the co-conspirators regarding each co-conspirator’s role in the agreement to defraud WHWD in 

documents that had been abandoned in properties WHWD recovered through foreclosure 

proceedings to recover defaulted Mello-Roos fees. 

232.  As a direct and proximate result of the civil conspiracy to commit and the acts in 

furtherance of WORLD, THREE60, ANGELS and MARRERO’s fraudulent acts and concealment, 

WHWD has been damaged in an amount according to proof. 

WHEREFOR, Plaintiff WHWD seeks relief as set forth in the Prayer below. 

 

PRAYER 

WHEREFOR, PLAINTIFF prays judgment against defendant and each of them, as follows: 

1. For a declaration that the April 2020 AA&R AGREEMENTs is void as a matter of law due to 

violations under Cal. Government Code §1090; 

2. For a declaration that the April 2020 AA&R AGREEMENT is void for failure to perform a 

condition precedent to obtaining WHWD’s consent to the Assignment; 

3. For a declaration the April 2020 AA&R Agreement was a sham and fraudulently induced; 

4. That statutory and fiduciary duties were violated as alleged; 

5. For compensatory and economic damages;  

6. For general damages as appropriate on the causes of action; 

7. For statutory damages according to statute; 

8. For punitive damages; 

9. For statutory penalties pursuant to statute;  

10. For legal fees available by contract in the AMENDED MASTER AGREEMENT (Addendum 

Sec. m(6) and the AA&R AGREEMENT ¶9;   

For such other and further relief as the court deems proper. 






























































